WITHDRAWN      

                                                                    June --, 1997

Thomas P. Kidwell

Central-Southern California Assessors' Association

209 W. Yosemite Avenue

Madera, California  93637-3596

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-299
Dear Mr. Kidwell:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
Are you bound by the limits for donations for a function of this type?

Are you bound by the limits for donations when acting in a capacity other than the Assessor of my County for goods that are intended to be distributed to others?  If so, is the remedy for you to refund to the company from whom we've accepted a donation in excess of the limits an amount of money that will reduce the value of the donation to at or below the limit?

CONCLUSION
FACTS
You were the President of the Central-Southern California Assessors' Association this past term, and hosted the annual conference in my county.  In order to promote the products of local industry, I had asked one of my clerks to contact local businesses to solicit donations of goods for distribution to the conference attendees.

For a regional conference, 100 - 150 people attend.  You had over 240.  As a result, you requested more donations than you originally anticipated as the registration didn't take off until just before the conference.  You had solicited the donations on behalf of the Association, and thought that you would be exempt from the provisions of contributions limitations.  One donor contributed squeeze bottles, for water, with their logo on them.   They subsequently told your clerk that the market value of the squeeze bottle is $1.65 each.  For the 250 squeeze bottles that were donated, that amounts to a value of $412.50, or $122.50 over the $290 limit defined by law.  You were advised by Jeannette Turvill that you must pay the $122.50 overage in order to comply.

ANALYSIS
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jill Stecher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:JS:ak

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





